889 Written Answers

Tae MINISTER or STEEL, MINES anDp FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) to (¢) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon ag possible.

MovemENT OF COAL BY SEA

*230. Supr N M, LINGAM: Wil the Minis:er of STFEL, MINES AND FueL be pleased to state whether the scheme 1ecently put into effect for the movement of coal by sea is working according to schedule?

Tue MINISTER or STEEL, MINES
AND FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
Under the scheme thirty shiploads of coal are to be moved from Calcutta every month beginning with May, 1961. The actual sailings have been somewhat less due to intervention of the monsoon, inadequate number of ships and operationa] delays. Government is, however, considering ways to attain the planned target of movement of coal by sea,

OBSERVANCE OF “HoLr” as a Dry Day

1N DerHr
*231. Surt BANSI LAL: Will the Minister of HoME AFFAIRS be pleased

to state:

(a) whether it is g fact that “Holi” is usually observed as a dry day in the Union Territory of Delhi;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that this year it was not observed as a dry day and sales were conducted in liquor shops; and

(c¢) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, who was responsible for declaring “Holi” as a wet day and what action has been taken against the person responsible for it;
and if no such action has been taken, what are the reasons therefor?

Tae MINISTER or STATE N THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS
(Surr B. N. Darar): (a) and (b)
“Holi” is celebrated in Delhj on two days, one of which is observed as a dry day. This year; the second day which had been declared as a closed holiday by the Government of India wag observed as a dry day.

(c¢) Does not arise,
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+[Non-Himno1 KNOWING STAFF IN
FinaANCE MINISTRY

147. SurimaTI SHANTI DEVI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) the numbey of Class I, Class 1I and Class 111 staff separately in This Ministry as on the 30th June, 1961 who did not know Hindi; and

(b) whether the Ministry has prepared a roster for teaching Hindi to them and if so, by what time the teaching work is likely to be completed according to that roster?] f{Tre MINISTER or FINANCE
*(SHRI MoORARJI R. DESAI):

(a) Class I .. 213

Class II .. 683

Class III .. 401

(b) Yes Sir. The teaching is likely to be completed by 1964.]
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f [Hinpr COMMUNICATIONS
IN HoME MINISTRY

RECEIVED

148, Surt KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of HoME Arramks be pleased to state:

(a) the number of communications in Hindi which were received in his Ministry during the second quarter of the year 1961,

(b) the number of those communications which were replied to (i) in Hindi and (iiy in English: and

(¢) what are the reasons for not
:sending replies in Hindi to the communications referred to at (b) (i)
.above?]
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+[TrE MINISTER or STATE 1N THE

MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS
(Surr B, N, Darar): (a) 2077.

(b) (i) 250.
(ily 140,

(c) Orders were issued on 27th March, 1961 that all Ministries should as far as possible make efforts to ensure that by the end of 1961-62 replies to all letters received in Hindi are sent in Hindi. Necessary action has been taken in this regard, but suitable arrangements could not be made in all sections until the second guarter of this year.]
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+{CurLbreN’s Boox TRuUST

149. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Epuca-TION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of books which the Children’s Book Trust has printed for children; and

(b) how many of these books have been printeq in Hindi?}
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3] 1 English translation.

